not separately identifiable from the software itself. The Company also determined that the vendor has ongoing
performance obligation for sales of certain third1party maintenance, support and service contracts. In these instances,
under the new guidance, the Company has determined that it does not have control and is acting as an agent in the sale.
When acting as an agent in a transaction, the Company accounts for sales on a net basis, with the vendor cost associated
with the sale recognized as a reduction of revenue. The change from gross sale to net reporting has no impact on gross
profit, net income or cash flows.

The adoption of the standard is expected to result in a reduction of reported revenue of $288.8 million, $253.5
million and $218.4 million for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016, and 2015, respectively. The adoption is not
expected to have any impact on income from operations or the Company’s balance sheet.

F116

The tables below present historical information adjusted as if the standard had been adopted on January 1, 2015
for all periods presented.

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported  of Adoption   Adjusted

Net Sales  $  449,379  $  (288,812) $  160,567

Cost of Sales   422,303   (288,812)   133,491

Gross profit  $  27,076 $  —  $  27,076

Income from operations  $  7,813 $  —  $  7,813

Net Income  $  5,062 $  —  $  5,062

Basic and diluted income per common share  $  1.13 $  —  $  1.13

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported  of Adoption  Adjusted

Net Sales  $  418,131 $  (253,522) $  164,609

Cost of Sales   390,800   (253,522)   137,278

Gross profit  $  27,331 $  —  $  27,331

Income from operations  $  8,616 $  —  $  8,616

Net Income  $  5,901 $  —  $  5,901

Basic and diluted income per common share  $  1.25 $  —  $  1.25

  Year Ended December 31, 2015

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported  of Adoption  Adjusted

Net Sales  $  382,090 $  (218,356) $  163,734

Cost of Sales   355,517   (218,356)   137,161

Gross profit  $  26,573 $  —  $  26,573

Income from operations  $  8,510 $  —  $  8,510

Net Income  $  5,830 $  —  $  5,830

Basic and diluted income per common share  $  1.22 $  —  $  1.22

Disaggregation of Revenue

The Company expects to report the following categories of revenue in its disaggregation of revenue disclosure

under the new standard.

Hardware and software product — Hardware product consists of sales of hardware manufactured by third

parties. Hardware product is delivered from our warehouse or drop shipped from the vendor. Revenue from our
hardware products is recognized on a gross basis upon transfer of control to our customers as we control the product

[…]

Maintenance, support and other services revenue— We generate our maintenance, support and other services

revenue primarily from third1party post1contract support arrangements, and, to a lesser extent, from third1party
professional services and software as a service subscription. The service period typically commences upon transfer of
control of the corresponding products to our customer. Revenue from maintenance, support and other service revenues is
recognized on a net basis upon fulfillment to our customers as the Company does not provide the services and our
performance obligation is complete at that time.

Contracts with multiple performance obligations— Some of our contracts with customers contain multiple
performance obligations. For these contracts, we account for individual performance obligations separately if they are
distinct. The transaction price is allocated to the separate performance obligations based on relative standalone selling
prices.

F118

The expected impact to reported results, by disaggregated revenue category, as if adoption of .the new revenue
recognition standard occurred on January 1, 2015 is as follows:

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported  of Adoption  Adjusted

Hardware and software product  $ 143,920  $  1 $  143,920

Software 1 security & highly interdependent with support   120,806   (114,867)   5,939

Maintenance, support & other services   184,653   (173,945)   10,708

Net sales   449,379   (288,812)   160,567

Cost of sales   422,303   (288,812)   133,491

Gross profit  $ 27,076  $  1   27,076

   Year Ended December 31, 2016

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported   of Adoption  Adjusted

Hardware and software product  $ 148,949  $ 0 $  148,949

Software 1 security & highly interdependent with support   95,438   (90,522)   4,916

Maintenance, support & other services   173,744   (163,000)   10,744

Net sales   418,131   (253,522)   164,609

Cost of sales   390,800   (253,522)   137,278

Gross profit  $ 27,331  $ 1 $  27,331

   Year Ended December 31, 2015

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported   of Adoption  Adopted

Hardware and software product  $ 148,444  $  1 $  148,444

Software 1 security & highly interdependent with support   77,100   (73,192)   3,908

Maintenance, support & other services   156,546   (145,164)   11,382

Net sales   382,090   (218,356)   163,734

Cost of sales   355,517   (218,356)   137,161

Gross profit  $ 26,573  $  1 $  26,573

In July 2015, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2015111, "Simplifying the Measurement of
Inventory (Topic 330)", ("ASU 2015111"). Topic 330, Inventory, currently requires an entity to measure inventory at the
lower of cost or market, with market value represented by replacement cost, net realizable value or net realizable value
less a normal profit margin. The amendments in ASU 2015111 require an entity to measure inventory at the lower of cost
or net realizable value. ASU 2015111 is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016. We adopted

[…]

Gross profit   6,758   6,572   6,244   7,502

Net income   1,319   1,273   1,341   1,128

Basic net income per common share1(restated)  $  0.29  $  0.28  $  0.30  $  0.25

Diluted net income per common share1(restated)  $  0.29  $  0.28  $  0.30  $  0.25

The following table presents summarized quarterly results for 2016:

   First   Second   Third   Fourth

Net sales  $ 93,323  $ 105,257  $ 99,586  $ 119,965

Gross profit   5,953   7,000   6,372   8,006

Net income   1,029   1,527   1,378   1,967

Basic net income per common share1(restated)  $  0.22  $  0.32  $  0.29  $  0.43

Diluted net income per common share1(restated)  $  0.22  $  0.32  $  0.29  $  0.43

F128

 The  following table presents the expected quarterly impact on net sales of the adoption of ASC 606 Revenue From
Contracts With Customers (See Note 2) for the year ended  December 31, 2017 and 2016, as if adoption of the  new
standard  occurred on January 1, 2016.

   Year ended  December 31, 2017

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported  of Adoption   Adjusted

Quarter:

First   $ 112,795  $  (74,704) $  38,091

Second   102,982   (63,961)   39,021

Third   106,646   (67,627)   39,019

Fourth   126,956   (82,520)   44,436

Total net sales  $ 449,379  $  (288,812) $  160,567

   Year ended  December 31, 2016

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported  of Adoption   Adjusted

Quarter:

First   $ 93,323  $  (58,141) $  35,182

Second   105,257   (58,989)   46,268

Third   99,586   (60,981)   38,605

Fourth   119,965   (75,411)   44,554

Total net sales  $ 418,131  $  (253,522) $  164,609

F129

Wayside Technology Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Schedule II11Valuation and Qualifying Accounts

(Amounts in thousands)

   Charged to

  Beginning  Cost and   Ending

Description  Balance  Expense  Deductions  Balance

Year ended December 31, 2015
Allowances for accounts receivable  $  1,819  $  (181)  $  (30) $  1,668
Reserve for inventory obsolescence  $  10  $  13  $  7  $  16

Year ended December 31, 2016
Allowances for accounts receivable  $  1,668  $  644  $  19  $  2,293
Reserve for inventory obsolescence  $  16  $  3  $  4  $  15

Year ended December 31, 2017
Allowances for accounts receivable  $  2,293  $  (178)  $  13  $  2,102
Reserve for inventory obsolescence   $  15  $  —  $  3  $  12

F130

Note 3
Table 2 (Level 4)

   2017   2016

Total amount due from customer  $  20,886  $  25,974
Less discount   (912)   (908)
Less current portion included in accounts receivable, current   (12,537)   (14,398)

  $  7,437  $  10,668

Note 2 (Table 2 and 3 for level 3)

   Year Ended December 31,

   2017

  ( in thousands except  per share data)

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported  of Adoption   Adjusted

Net Sales  $  449,379  $  (288,812) $  160,567

Cost of Sales   422,303   (288,812)   133,491

Gross profit  $  27,076   —  $  27,076

Income from operations  $  7,813   —  $  7,813

Net Income  $  5,062   —  $  5,062

Basic and diluted income per common share  $  1.13 $  —  $  1.13

   Year Ended December 31,

   2016

  ( in thousands except  per share data)

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported  of Adoption  Adjusted

Net Sales  $  418,131 $  (253,522) $  164,609

Cost of Sales   390,800   (253,522)   137,278

Gross profit  $  27,331   —  $  27,331

Income from operations  $  8,616   —  $  8,616

Net Income  $  5,901   —  $  5,901

Basic and diluted income per common share  $  1.25 $  —  $  1.25

   Year Ended December 31,

   2015

  ( in thousands except  per share data)

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported  of Adoption  Adjusted

Net Sales  $  382,090 $  (218,356) $  163,734

Cost of Sales   355,517   (218,356)   137,161

Gross profit  $  26,573   —  $  26,573

Income from operations  $  8,510   —  $  8,510

Net Income  $  5,830   —  $  5,830

Basic and diluted income per common share  $  1.22 $  —  $  1.22

F131

   Year Ended December 31,

   2017

  As   Expected Impact  As

   Reported  of Adoption  Adjusted

Hardware and software product  $ 143,920  $  1   143,920

Software 1 security & highly interdependent with support   120,806   (114,867)   5,939

Maintenance, support & other services   184,653   (173,945)   10,708

Net sales   449,379   (288,812)   160,567

Cost of sales   422,303   (288,812)   133,491

Gross profit  $ 27,076  $  1   27,076

   Year Ended December 31,

   2016

  As  Impact of  As

   Reported  Adoption  Adjusted

Hardware and software product  $ 148,949  $ 0   148,949

Software 1 security & highly interdependent with support   95,438   (90,522)   4,916

Maintenance, support & other services   173,744   (163,000)   10,744

Net sales   418,131   (253,522)   164,609

Cost of sales   390,800   (253,522)   137,278

Gross profit  $ 27,331  $ 0   27,331

   Year Ended December 31,

   2015

  As  Impact of  As

   Reported  Adoption  Adopted

Hardware and software product product  $ 148,444  $  1   148,444

Software 1 security & highly interdependent with support   77,100   (73,192)   3,908

Maintenance, support & other services   156,546   (145,164)   11,382

Net sales   382,090   (218,356)   163,734

Cost of sales   355,517   (218,356)   137,161

Gross profit  $ 26,573  $  1   26,573